@ HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no, 3685 of 2021 & 7 others
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Order pronounced on: 09.09.2022

Name of the Builder Apex Buildwell Private Limited
Project Name Our Homes
S5.n |  Complaint No. Complaint title 1 Attendance
% CR/3685/2021 Ashish Goutam V/s Apex Buildwell Mr. Vishal Mukherjee
Private Limited . Mr. Siddharth Jain
2. CR/3688/2021 Nidhi Arora &0rs, Vs Apex Buildwell | Mr. Vishal Mukherjee
. Private Limited Mr, Siddharth Jain
3. | CR/3715/2021 | Shanti De%‘_['. s Apex Buildwell | Mr, Vishal Mukherjee
Private Limited Mr. Siddharth Jain
4, CR/3720/2021 Naveers Dutt Sharma V /s Apex Mr. Vishal Mukherjee
;Bﬁildﬂﬁﬂif‘ﬂ.' vate Limited Mr. Stddharth Jain
3% CR/3760/2021 Lalit Kumar Atal V /s Apex Buildwell Mr. Vishal Mukherjee
o Private Limited __Mr. Siddharth Jain |
. CR/37A1/2021 Jasvinder Singh V/s Apex Buildwell | Mr. Vishal Mukherjee '
______ _ Private Limited Mr. Siddharth Jain
7 CR/3793/2021 Vijender V/s Apex Buildwell Private Mr, Pradeep Kumar
Limited Khatana

. Mr. Siddharth Jain
B. | CRf3794/2021 Narender V/s Apex Bulldwell Private |  Mr, Naresh Khatana

Limited - Mr. Siddkarth Jain
CORAM: ]
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal } I AR BN ~ Chairman
' Shri Ashok Sangwan : ' . ' Member |
| Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora ___Ed_t_a_m_l?f_r
ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of all the 8 complaints titled as above filed before this
authority in form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as “the Act”) read with rule 28 of
the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter
referred as “the rules”) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
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inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all its obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the agreement for sale
executed inter se between parties.

2 The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the project, namely,
Our Homes (Low cost group housing project) being developed by the same
respondent/promoter ie, Apex Buildwell Private Limited. The terms and
conditions of the builder buyer’s agreements fulcrum of the issue invelved in all
these cases pertains to failure i}hff;ﬂi_i;!-;ﬁft of the promoter to deliver timely
possession of the units in quesl;iﬂ?i'-fﬁélﬁ&g award of delayed possession charges,
possession and the execution of the tidnvejénté-deed g

3. The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no., date of agreement, possession
clause, due date of possession, offer of possession, conveyance deed, total sale

consideration, amount paid up, and reliefs sought are given in the table below:

|. Project: Our Humuslhﬂnr-iﬁ, Gurugram
Possession clause: Clause 3(a)

That subject to terms of this tlauseﬁa-iﬁi’&hhig&@hﬁ?ﬁﬂmﬂnt allottee (5] having complied with
all the terms and conditions of this agreément alid not'being in default under any of the provisions of
this agreement and further subjeet to ﬁgmp{ia&;&mﬂh- ) v?]tn ns, farmalities, registration of sale
deed, documentation, payment-of all amount’ ﬁanmﬂ “to the developer by the apartment
allottee(s) under this agreement eic. as prescribed by the developer, the developer proposes to hand

: ! e receipt of d
orpject related approvals . sa hudlding plans/ revised plans and approval of all
concerned authorities including the fire service department, civil aviation deparument, traffic
department, pollution control department etc. as may be required for commencing, carrying on and
completing the said complex subject to force majeure, restraints or restrictions from any
court/authorities, 1t is however understood between the parties that the possession of vanous
blocks,/ towers comprised in the complex as also the various commaon Facilities planned therein shall
be ready and completed in phases and will be handed over to the allottees of different block/towers
as and when completed and in a phased manner.

Note:

1. Date of commencement of construction of the project- Date of commencement of construction is
calculated from date of consent to establish and the same was obtained on 02.12.2013 from the
competent authority. Therefore, date of commencement of construction comes out to be 02,12.2013.
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2, Grace period- Since possession clause 3(a) of the BBA incorporates unqualified reason for grace
period Jextended period of & months. Accordingly, the authority literally interpreting the same, allows
this grace period of 6 months to the promoter at this stage. Therefore, grace period of six months as
per clause 3(a) of buyer's agreement is allowed and included while calculating the due date of handing

aver of possession.

3. Due date of handing over of possession- As per clause 3(a) of buyer's agreement, the due date of
handing over of possession is 36 months from date of commencement of construction and as specified
above, date of start of commencement is 02.12.2013. Therefore, due date of handing over of possession
including 6 months of grace period comes out to be 02,06.2017,

4. Occupation certificate- Details of occupation certificate obtained has been detalled as follows

A.29.11.2019

B. 24.02.2020

For-
Type-1 (5 nos. towers),
Type-1 (3 nos. towers),
Type-2 (2 nos. towers)

| For-

ETEEH-I (16 nos. towers) & Commercial

' .,

N

IS/ \
5. Conveyance deed- [n case Eg‘aﬂ?‘g serial no. 2, 5,7-& 8 conveyance deed has already been executed.

N e X
n k
Y

A\

Sr. Complaint  |[Reply | Unit No. Date of Total sale | Relief
ne | no./title/  |status and area execution | of consideration | Sought
date  of admeasuring ! and amount
complaint (Carpeét EpafRmonk pakd by the
area)’ buyer's Complainant
| agreement” (s)
1, | CR/3685/ Reply 442 on _4th | 18112013 | 02.06.2017 | TSC: 1.DPC
021 tvtled as | received on % Lower- W o et - | Rs. 16,00,000/- L Compensation
hishGoutam | 09.11.2021 | | RN |iAs per demand
/s Apex “ad ring *'T:ﬁﬁ of | Cfferaf temer dated
uildwell A%5G. mrs L e -posscssion-|07.06.2014  on
vate 1 1+ ':WIEEH 01,03,2020 | page no. 49 of the
Limitad [As per page ‘[ .F:.i LUV L romplaint)
no. 19 of ﬁ
DOR- complaint ) E:E‘Euf wha AP
1609.2021 cotplaint IR.I..IIE-.I}D.UEU,F
(As alleged by the
:I complainant  on
page noo 1L ol
complaint  and |
agreed by the
respondent: s
para-wise reply
on page no 07 of
| reply] :
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CR/ 3688, Reply A539 on 5th | 12.012013] 02062017 T5C: 1.0PC
DZ1 titled as | received on | fAoor, tower- (As per Rs.16,00,000/ 2 Compensation
ldhi Arora & | 09112021 | Lotus page (As per demand
tin Hans V/s admeasuring nos. 30-of m‘r'eruf letter dated
pex Buildwell 48 5. mirs, complaint possession-{ 31.01.2013  on
rivate | 01.12.201% | page p;u}. i}ﬂ o the
el [As per page comprlakn
s 23 of Te
ﬁaznm S 71 ol the ;g.'lﬁmnuw-
conjisint) {Az " per
conveyance deed
dated 14022020
on page no. 75 af
complaint)
. | CRy3IMS) Reply .. 02062017 | TSC: 1. DPC
2021 titled as | received on TS Rs.16,00.0004- | I Compensatson
00.11.2021 oo o (As per demand
atimeasuring m? Offer of letter dated
4H 5. mirs. B t) possession-| 02012014  on
c'qm:rﬂiln 01122019 | page no. 58 of the
(A5 peb hage|  * 7 HIFHT complaint}
<) ofthareplyle. 1 600,000/
- | # ) S |las alleged by the
- ’ |-’ d | | |eomplainants on
m y ™ I Clpage no. 11 wf
v g ‘I i b leompiaint  and
¢ | ) fagreed by the
N ! [ |respondeat i
%\'5'}11"‘1:- F Y para-wise reply
o - o 11'\ on page no. 07 of
w 1 ~elaY reply)
CR/3720/ Reply 728, on  Tth | 1602.4013 | 02.06.2017 | TSC L DPC _
G21 tvitled as | received on @ﬂ tower- [ﬁpﬂg ' P 16,060,000 /- 2. Compensation
aveen Dutt | 09.11.2021 | Rese # ' {As per demand
arma Vs admeasuring | 051, | Oferof fletter  dated
Buitdwell 48 sq mtrs. colfslaint) sgession-|0201.2014  on
ivale | kX 11,2019 | page no. 20 of the
Limited [As pet page (A5 per complaint)
) page no. 61 | ,p,
Egﬁ'; 2021 s i Re 16,00,000/-
' complaint] |, o ileped by the
complainant  on
page no. 11 of
complaint  and
agreed by the
respondent Is
para-wise  reply
on page no. 07 of
reply)
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vate

siog- | complaint]
P;
Eﬁ.lﬁ.ﬂﬂ.'ﬂﬂﬂf—

per
conveyance deed
dated 28062021
on pags no. 28 .ol

reply)

CR/3760/ Reply 917 on 9th | 22022013 | 02062017 | TSC: 1. OPC
021 titled ag | received on | floor, tower- (s Rs. 1600, 000 & Compensation
lit  Kumar | 09.11.2021 | Jasmine i (As per page no.
tal Vi Apex admeasuring E;EL of |OMerof 117 of  the
uilitwell A48 sg). mirs. ; possession-| complaink)
vate complaint) | oy 12 2019
mited [As per page AP
noa 37 of [Asper g, 1600000
OR- complaint | ’:'ﬁr?ﬁi [As per
6.09.2021 Iy conveyance deed
i dated 06.08 2071
on page noe 57 ol
complaint)
CR/3761/ Reply 697 on Gth | 0B03.2013 | 02062017 | T3C: 1. DRrC
021 titled as | received on | floor, tower- ...~ Rs.16,00,000/- 2. Compensation
asvinder 09.11.2021 A LR [As per page no,
ingh V/s Apex S Offaref (17 of  the
wlldwell ) possession-| complaint)
rivate 11032020
Limited AP
" Rs.16,00,000,-
BOR . = (As alleged by the
16002021 i 2 complainants o
. = |page no. 03 of
pomplaint  and
agreed by the
i [ respondent is
para-wise reply
on page no, 07 ol
reply]
- | CRy3T93/ Reply 02062017 | TSC: 1. DPC
Z0Z1 titled as | received on LT R=,16,00,000/- £, Compensation
ijender  V/s | 10.12.2021 L (As per page no
pex Bulldwell Offerof (30 of  the
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T8 | CR/3794/ Heply [237 on 2nd| 22022013] 02.06.2017 | TSC 1. DRC
021 titled as | received on | floor  tower- (As per Rs. 16,00,000/- 2 Compensation
arender Vs | 10.12.2021 | Lotus i P | (As per statement
pex Buikdwell pdmeasuring B D'E;ﬁl { Offer of of accounts dated
Private 48 sg. mirs. ;umpl:tnt'l possession-( 09042013 on
dmited 01.12.2019 | page no. 67 of the
oo [As per page (As per complaint)
- no. 2% of no. 37
4092021 complaint ) ﬁm iy AP
¥ Ris16,00,000,-
[As per
conveyance deed
dated 14062021
of page no. 28 af
| raply)

Note: In the table referred above certain :bbmﬁﬂhﬂiuibun used. Thay are elaborated as follows:
Abbreviatdons Full form

DO R- Date of recelving complalnt

LA- Subsequent allottes

TSC- Tatal Sale consideration

AP Amount pald by the allottee(s)

DPC- Delayed possession charges A
CTE- Consont to establish

CD- Conveyance deed F; —— —

4, The aforesaid {:nmpla?uts svere filed. hj’ th.ﬂ com ptalﬁapts against the promoter on
account of violation \of ‘the builder hufer § @'mment executed between the
parties inter se in rﬂspEt_L-!:if said unit for seeking award of delayed possession
charges and compensation,

5. It has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application for non-
compliance of statutory obligations on the part of the promoter/respondent in
terms of section 34(f) of the Act which mandates the authority to ensure
compliance of the obligations ¢ast upon the promoters, the allottee(s) and the real
estate agents under the Act, the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

6. The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant(s]/allottee(s)are also

similar. Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case CR

3685/2021 titled as Ashish Goutam Vs. M/s Apex Buildwell Private Limited are

being taken into consideration for determining the rights of the allottee(s) qua

delay possession charges and execution of conveyance deeds.
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Project and unit related details
The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

Complaint no. 3685 of 2021 & 7 others

by the complainant(s), date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
CR,/3685/2021 titled as Ashish Goutam Vs. M/s Apex Buildwell Private

Limited
5. No. Heads Information ]
: Name and location of the|“Our Homes", Sector 37C, Gurugram ]
project ke g
2. Nature of the project gt ‘cost group housing project
3. Area of the project 1 ‘ﬁﬂ”ﬁﬂ- acres
4. | DTCP License 13 of 2012 dated 22.02.2012 '
valid up to 01.12.2019
Licensee name ]'u'l,.fs Prime IT Solution & M/s Phonix Datatech |
Service wE)
5. | RERA registered/ not Registered vide no. 40 of 2019 dated
registered \ 08:07.20 19 |
Valid up o 01, 122&19 4
6. | Allotment letter ° ¢ Not providedon record
Date of apartment Eh:ﬁ.'l‘i' rr %ﬂ,m 1
agreement = [&;,ger page no. 16 of the complaint)
8. | Unitno. B )l 442 on 4® Ador, tower- Orchid
(As per page no. 19 of the complaint)
9, Super area admeasuring 48 sq, mtrs. (carpet area)
(As per page no. 19 of the complaint)
10. | Possession clause As per Clause 3({a) of agreement,
That subject to terms of this clause 3, and
subject to the apartment allottee (5] having
complied with all the terms and conditions of
this agreement and not being in default under
any of the provisions of this agreement and
further subject to compliance with all
provisions, formalities, registration of saile
deed, documentation, payment of all amount
due and payable to the developer by the
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4
| betweenthe parties that the possession of

apartment a.l'lﬂtter.;?sj under this agreement
etc. as prescribed by the developer, the
developer proposes to hand over the
possession of the apartment within a period of

Wﬂﬂﬂlﬁﬂﬂ'ﬂ as muy he reqmred
mmencing, carrying on and completing
ﬂIE said complex subject to force majeure,

rﬂinjss or restrictions from any
bﬂla}wﬂ.ﬁ. It is however understood

various blocks/towers comprised in the
complex as also the various commaon facilities
planned therein shall be ready and completed
in \phases and will be handed over to the
allottees of different block/towers as and
when completed and in a phosed manner.
(Emphasis supplied)

11,

Due date of delivery of
possession

e
F

L

)| (Calclated
| com

QZ.[I&'.EE] 17
the
iLe.,

“from the date of

nent of construction
02.12:2013 + 6 months grace period)

{Grace period of 6 months is allowed)

12.

Payment piﬁn

Time linked payment plan
(As per page no, 48 of complaint)

13

Total consideration

Rs.16,00,000/-

(As per demand letter dated 07.06.2014 on
page no. 49 of the complaint)

14.

Total amount paid by the
complainants

 Rs.16,00,000/-
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|

(As alleged by the mmplalnant on page no.
11 of complaint and agreed by the
respondent is para-wise reply on page no.

07 of reply)

15.

Occupation certificate

i. 19.5.2017- Primary School

il. 29112019

Type-1 (5 nos. towers),
Type-1 (3 nos. towers],

Type-2 (2 nos. towers]
ifi. 24.02.2020

Type-1 (16 nos. towers) & Commercial

16. | Date of offer quﬂss‘ésslun o | 91.03.2020
the complainant %
per page no. 66 of the complaint)
17. | Conveyance deed dated ‘Not-executed
18. | Delay in handing over 2 years 10 months 29 days
possession till 01,05.2020 i.e, 1
date of offer of possession =
[01.03.2020) +}2;ﬁ1unﬁus
Facts of the mmplai'hff '|

'r L

That the complainant i!ftér seeing aduﬁrﬂsgn}qnts of the respondent-builder

herein, in the newspaper na.mEI}r Times of India for launching the project namely

"Our Homes" (hereinafter referred to-as “the said project”) situated at Village

Garaui-Khurd, Sector 37C, Gurugram, ‘Haryana, came into contact with the

executives of the respondent, who embarked upon the complainant with their

sales team with varfous promises of timely completion of project and swift

delivery of possession on time,

That the complainant, trusting and believing completely the words, assurances

and towering claims made by the respondent, fell into their trap and agreed to
book a unit in the said project and paid an amount of Rs. 4,12,360/-on 01,11.2013
against booking of unit bearing no. 442 on the 4th floor of tower Orchid.

That a buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on 18.11.2013.

Thereafter, from time to time further payments were made to the respondent by
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HARERA
B GURUGRAM | Complaint no. 3685 of 2021 & 7 others

the complainant as per the demand letters issued by it. As per clause 3(a) of the

said agreement, the respondent agreed to handover possession of unit by within
a period of 36 months with a grace period of 6 months from the date of
commencement of construction of the complex.

That till date the complainant has paid a sum of Rs. 16, 00, 000/- and has time and
again requested the respondent to provide the account statement of the said unit
but it did not pay any heed to the said request.

That since the date of booking, he wﬁjte::l at so called proposed site at various

instances and found that the constri gn of the project is at lowest swing and

_ its completion,

That he tried his level best to '{‘E_ﬁﬂﬁ'lﬁfﬂlﬁ:_mﬁﬂé”ﬂf the delayed possession, but it
o i

did not pay any heed to the said requests and on the contrary kept on asking for

there is no possibility in near ful ite o

illegal demand of paj.-'_'ment.h}r adding delayed payment interest and other illegal
charges like maintenance etc.

That the respondents by providing false and fabricated advertisement, thereby,
concealing true and material facts about the status of project and mandatory
regulatory compliances, wrongfully induged the complainant to depaosit his hard-
earned money in thei,;_: so-called upcﬂwqg;p:mecj;, with sole intention to cheat
and cause wrongful Iﬁsﬂtu*him ,ii'ﬁa;l% pﬁc@s‘ﬂ‘gmned wrongfully, which is
purely a criminal act. It has also played a fraud uponas HDFC was facilitating the
loan amount in faveur of the buyer and taking untimely payments without
reaching the milestone of construction.

That as per the buyer's agreement, the respondent-builder was required to give
the possession of the unit by 18.05.2017. However, after much delay and

harassment, it gave the offer of possession on 01.03.2020.
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That meanwhile he tried his level best to reach the representatives of respondent

to seek a satisfactory reply with respect to delayed possession compensation as
per the rules and provisions of the Act of 2016, but all in vain.

That since it had not delivered the possession of the apartment on time, of which
the complainant is suffered economic loss as well as mental agony, pain and
harassment by its act and conduct. Thus, he is entitled to a compensation.
Furthermore, he was constrained by the act of the respondent to live in a rented
accommodation and pay extra interest on his home loan. He requested the
respondent to deliver possession of the apartment citing the extreme financial
and mental pressure he was going through, but respondent never cared to listen
to his grievances and left them with mere suffering and pain on account of default
and negligence. . _.: |
Relief sought by I:he_b_t_ijﬁ__]:lﬂiuants: ,

18. The complainant has sought fnllﬁﬁfing' relief(s):

Direct the respondent to provide interest at the rate of 18% which is charged
by the complainant in case of default as perrolling interest @18% p.a. for the
delay which has to be calculated as and when the 36 months was completed
and thereafter, the grace period was exhausted. Further, the calculation shall
be done on the total amount paid.at the above-mentioned interest rate till the
date of order pendente-lite.

Direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 30,000/- as cost of present litigation.

21. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to section
11{4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.
Reply by the respondent

22. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.
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a.

That the respondent has been very well committed to the development of the
real estate project and secured the occupation certificates for both of the
phases of the project named “"Our Homes” and the delay occasioned in
delivering the possession of the project is only because of explainable and
extendable as per the agreed terms, as per clause 3 of the apartment buyer’s
agreement and is due to causes beyond the control of the respondent and
hence there is no violation under Section 18(1) of Act of 2016 as the project
has been constructed and the timeof delay is extendable as per the agreement

between the parties. 5 i‘-ﬁf‘“ﬁ,a

That the above noted case is _ "':,a]:use of process of law wherein the
complainant dishonestly on haﬂngflﬁl-een offered possession instead of making
the due payments amounting to Rs. 5,58,569.22/- has ventured to file the
present complaint for further wrongful gains by misusing the process of law.

That on grant of license bearing no. 13/2012 dated 22.02.2012, it applied for
all other relevant permissions and secured the BRIII for sanction of building
plans on 7.05.2013 and the consent to establish by the office of Haryana State
Pollution Control Euar&]“ﬁéﬁéﬁ&#gﬁﬁaﬁﬁlﬁ'granted on 2.12.2013. Since then
the respondent is continuing l:ha,gﬂq:ﬂ;ru;tlgn of the project, but to the misery
the license so graﬁ-i‘e_a expired an}'l,.[ﬁﬂl 16 i.e. prior to the permissible
period of construction of 36 months and since 11.02,2016 the respondent had
been seeking the renewal of the license from the office of Director General
Town & Country Planning, Haryana and finally the same was received on
26.04.2019. The respondent in a duty- bound manner completed the entire
construction and development of the project & obtained the first occupation
certificate on 29.11.2019 and the second occupation certificate on 24.02.2020

and thereupon, offered possession of the flat to the complainant in all its bona
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fides on 01.03.2020 and the same was taken over by the complainant without

any complainant.

That the provisions of Act of 2016 came into force on 28.07.2017 for which the
respondent duly filed an application dated 28.08.2017 and due to lapse of
license no. 13/2012 the same got dismissed vide orders dated 19.01.2018 and
finally after regular follow ups and initial rejections the project has been
registered vide registration no. 40 of 2019 dated 08.07.2019. The said fact
even lead to further operational obstacles & restrictions of fu nds in completion
of the project and leading tn-ﬁﬁgﬁy@mplemn of the project which were
beyond the control of the re;pﬁhﬂiﬁuand was extendable as per the agreed
terms. e\ rk Y

That the respon denﬁgﬂmﬁn&,ﬁiﬂw}rﬁ% hard to avail all the approvals,
permissions and sanctions from the relevant authorities and discharging the
additional costs of renewal of license, plans and sanctions. Further, ban on
construction activities imposed by the NGT from time to time and lastly in the
months of October-November 2019 have further lead to delay in completion
of the project which are per se beyond the control of the respondent,

That if the period of pendency of the license is condoned and extended than
the respondent has delivered the project well within the agreed period of
completion and yhérefum' there 18 no: ¢ause of action in favour of the
complainant to file the present complaint.

That thereby, the delay being occasioned is beyond the control of the
respondent i.e. firstly due to the grant of consent to establish and thereafter
due to the lapse of license and the same is excusable as contemplated and
agreed by the parties vide para 3(b) (i) & (ii) of the apartment buyer's

agreement executed between the parties and the agreed period of 36 months
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plus 6 months grace period is extendable and the complainant is estopped
from filing the present complaint,

h. That the respondent has even applied to the Directorate of Town and Country
Planning, Haryana for declaring the time taken in renewal of the license as a
"Zero Period” vide representation dated 25.08.2021 and the same is still
pending adjudication.

i. That it is the respondent who has been suffering due to the delay being
occasioned and has to face extracharges, costs and expenses in getting all the
above permissions renewed nnd“itni;‘.ﬁfl_ﬂicular the renewal of license and the
costs of registration under R.E*Hjﬂu.flt?"-tﬁ._perunent to note that the respondent
has not received any exaggerated advance amounts from the complainant and
construction as on date is much mere advanced than the amount received.

j. That the complainant is estopped to file the present complaint due to his own
acts and conduct of acce ptu:rg the possession along with non-monetary
benefits including Eﬂﬂi\-’ﬁ‘ of interest and other charges on possession as the
complainants has nﬁhﬁh:ﬁ'pﬁgdfwiﬂ"a the demands of the due amounts as made
by the respondent at the time ufnﬁptﬁfﬁhﬂiessiun and instead is wrongfully
filing the present complaint. It is pertinent to note that the entire obligations
of completion of the project is upon the respondent and the failure to pay the
due amounts in a timely manner by so many of the allottees including the
complainants have led to multiple problems and extra costs on the respondent
leading to further delays.

23. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the
basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the parties,

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
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24. The respondent has raised preliminary objection regarding jurisdiction of
authority to entertain the present complaint. The authority observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town and
Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpase with offices
situated in Gurugram. In the PITWE, the project in question is situated

i [
||_|:.-l'a_.l

within the planning area of Guru

7]

n District. Therefore, this authority has

complete territorial jurisdiction to éq?mﬂi the present complaint.
E. Il Subject-matter jurisdiction

i

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promater shall be responsible
to the allottee as per agreement for sale, Section 11{4)(a) is reproduced as
hereunder:

Section 11{4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, respensibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the ruies and régulations made thereunder or Lo the

allottees as per eerment for, ar assgciation of allottees, og
the case may m,%%ﬁﬁ%ﬂgﬁm&m plats or buildings,
as the case may be tothe allatt mon oregs to the association
of allottees or the competent.guthority, as the cose may be;

The provision of asstifed returns is part ofthe butlder buyer’s agréement, as
perclouse 15 of the BBA dated......... Accordingly, the promoter is responsible
for all obligations/responsibilities and functions including payment of
assured returns as provided in Builder Buyer's Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{[) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the alfottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2016 queted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance ol
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obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decided

by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later stage.
Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

F.1 Objection regarding exclusion of the period of renewal of license while
computing delay in handing over possession.

The respondent-builder contended that on grant of license bearing no. 13 /2012
dated 22.02.2012, the respondent applied for all other relevant permissions and
secured the BRIl for sanction of building plans only on 07.05.2013 and the
Consent to Establish by the Office of Haryana State Pollution Control Board,
Panchkula was only granted on 02,12.2013. Since then, the respondent continued
the construction of the project, but the |icense so granted expired on 21.02.2016
ie. prior to the permissible period of construction of 36 months and since
11.02.2016, the respuﬂl;_lﬁht'had been seeking the renewal of the license from the
office of Director Gene:ﬁl Town &Euuﬂhﬁr Plannmgzﬁar}rana and finally the same
was received on 26, ﬂizmg '

The respondent is ciaii’n'iug that due to nl".im-'rell::iswa"] of license by the competent
authority, the promoter was not able to complete the project within the stipulated
time and if it had the license be granted in time, the respondent would have duly
completed the project within the permissible time period. The authority is of the
considered view that if there is lapse on-the part of any competent authority
concerned in granting the renewal of license within reasonable time and that the
respondent was not at fault in fulfilling the conditions of renewal of license then
the respondent should approach the competent authority for getting this time
period i.e. 21.02.2016 till 26.04.2019 be declared as 'zero time period’ lor
computing delay in completing the project. However, for the time being, the
authority is not considering this time period as zero period and the respondent is

liable for the delay in handing over possession as per provisions of the Act.
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F.Il Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances.

The respondent-promoter has raised a contentien that the construction of the
project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as orders passed by the
National Green Tribunal during October-November 2019. But the plea taken by
respondent is devoid of merit and hence, rejected. The authority is of considered
view that as per clause 3(a) of apartment buyer’s agreement dated 18.11.2013,
the due date of handing over of possession is to be calculated as 36 months from

date of commencement of constructionawith a grace period of 6 months. The date

-
=

of commencement of mnstru;:tinri: ‘F?aﬁh!ﬂq which consent to establish has been

obtained from the mmpefertlt-autl'iﬁr'ltjr 1:6.02.12:2013. The said grace period of 6
months is allowed to the respondent as specified in the table at serial no. 03 ol
this order. As the due date of handing over of possession come oul to be
02.06.2017. The respondent was liable to complete the construction of the project
and handover the possession of the said unit by 02.06.2017 and the respondent
is claiming benefit of ban un..::u_nstructlﬂn by National green Tribunal laid in

October-November 2019 whereas the due date of handing over of possession was

5] b

much prior to the ev_:ent:. Therefore, the authority is of the view that ban on
construction by NGT cannot be used as an excuse for non- performance of a
contract for which the deadlines were much before the such restriction, the said
time period is not excluded while calculating the delay in handing over

possession.

F.III Whether the execution of the conveyance deed extinguishes the right of the
allottee to claim delay possession charges.
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The authority observes that in some of the complaints, conveyance deed has

Complaint no. 3685 of 2021 & 7 athers

already been executed inter-se parties. Details of same is briefed hereunder:-

Details of whether the conveyance deed has been executed in particular case or
not.
Sno | Complaint no. | Complaint title Dated ‘
1. |CR/3685/2021 | Ashish Goutam V/s Apex Buildwell |
Private Limited
Z. CR/3688/2021 | Nidhi Arora#iOrs.V/s Apex Buildwell 14.02. 2020
Private Limited (As per page |
e, ne. 76 of
e complaint) _l
&' 1 CR/3715/2021 | Shanti I}Eﬂ'i&fﬂhﬁ "I-I"_ES ﬂpex Buildwell -
Frmatﬂlﬁmihﬂﬂ»
4. | CR/3720/2021 /| .Mayeen - Dutt SHar ':5{;:; Apex .
i{ | Buildwell Prfvate Limited
3 cn;a?ﬁnmuzﬂ | Lalit Kumar ﬁm[wa apa.-. H-.ﬂldwell 06.08.2021
|} -FP‘i'I!.rate Limived || ™ (As per page
' | no. 62 of
complaint)
6. | CR/3761/2021 | Jasyinder Singh V/s Apex Buildwell -
Private Limited '
7. | CR/3793/2021 | Vijender V/s Apex Buildwell Private '28.06.2021 |
| | Hmjtﬁd i [As per page
no. 29 of
. reply)
B. | CR/3794/2021 | Narender V/s Apex Buildwell Private 14.06.2021
Limited (As per page
no. 31 of
reply)

29. The respondent submitted that the complainant has executed a conveyance deed

and therefore, the transaction between the complainant and the respondent has

been concluded and no right or liability can be asserted by the complainant
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against the respondent. The present complaint is nothing but a gross misuse of

Complaint no. 3685 of 2021 & 7 athers |

process of law, |

The authority 15!u|‘" the view that the execution of a conveyance deed does not
conclude the relationship or marks an end to the liabilities and obligations of the
promoter tuwar!ds the said unit where right, title and interest has been
transferred in the name of the allottee on execution of the conveyance deed.

This view is amﬂmed by the Hnn'bla NCDRC in case titled as Vivek Maheshwari
V. Emaar MGF Land Ltd. [Eﬂnsml;ﬁ' m no. 1039 of 2016 dated 26.04.2019)

wherein it was observed as under;

.1}1

execution of the conveyance deed can best be termed as respondent having
discharged its liahilities as per the buyer's agreement and upon taking possession,

the complainant never gave up his statutory right to seek delayed possession

It would thus be seen that the complaingnts while taking possession in terms
of the above refecred printed handover letter of the OF, can, at best, be said to
have disc&arged the OF of its abilities-and ubﬁgnﬁﬂns as enumerated in the
agreement. However, this hand over -#ﬂttﬁn in my opinion, does not come in
the way qf.ths*mm loinants: wahnmrumfenmmﬂﬁum this Commussion
under sedtion 34(1)(d) of the Consumer Protection Act for the delay in
dehuer}-u{pnsseﬁmh Thesaiddelay amounting to a deficiency in the services
offered by the OPto Lﬁ!ﬂ;ﬂﬂl‘pfﬂlnu‘ﬂt‘i 'T'her t-to seek compensation for the
deficiency in thesdrrﬂ?w was mmrg:# .thji' complainants. Mareover,
the Consumer Enmp?u{n

- this Commission at the time
the unit was handed amm Mﬁﬁiﬁmﬂ' Therefore, the complaingnis,

| {ernphasis supplied]
From above it can be said that the taking over the possession and thereafter
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charges as per the provisions of the said Act. The allottees have Invested their

hard-earned money which there is no doubt that the promoter has been enjoying
benefits of and the next step is to get their title perfected by executing a
conveyance deed which is the statutory right of the allottee. The obligation of the
developer - promoter does not end with the execution of a conveyance deed. Also,
the same view has been upheld by the hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as Wg.
Cdr. Arifur Rahman Khan and Aleya Sultana and Ors. V. DLF Southern Homes
Pvt. Ltd. (now Known as BEGUR @E(“Hnmes Pvt. Ltd.) and Ors. (Civil Appeal

'\. 'h I'

No. 6239 of 2019) dated Eﬂm 2%32? ;Fi‘é ralevanl: paras are reproduced herein
"4 S Ba
below: T N
/A Caietay O\

“34 The developer hnsjmtrdf:pumd tﬁaﬂ ‘communications. Though these are four
communications issued by the developer, the ﬂppi.ﬂum‘;i submitted that they are
not isolated aberrations but fit into a pattern, The developer does not state that
it was willing to offer the flat purchaser's possession of their flats and the right
to execute canveyance of the flats while reserving their claim for compensation
for delay. On|the contrary, the tenor of the communications indicates that while
executing the Deeds u_,r' E‘unvqp'nnm the flot buyers were informed that no form
of protest or reservation would be aceeptabie. The flat buyers were sssentially
presented with an unfair chaice of either retaining their right to pursue their

claims {in which event Lh!g.' would Hﬂtgﬂt:pummun or title in the meantime) or

to forsake the clai er to ir t!qm ﬁrﬂﬂu for which they had
paid valuable mn% % Lg{ u'p -question which we need
to address is whe r espouse a claim against the

develaper for dﬂ!‘ﬂj&d’,ﬂmﬁﬁim can gs d consequence of doing so be compelled
to defer the nght to obtain a Eanua}-'un.:.! o per Bt bheir title, It would, in our
view, be mangm.t.fy unreasonable to expect that in order to pursue a claim for
compensation for delaved handing over of possession, the purchaser must
indefinitely defer obtaining o convepance of the premises purchased or, if they
seek to obtain o Deed of Conveyance to forsake the right to claim compensation.
This bu:f‘c‘m‘b‘ is a position which the NCDRC has espoused We cannot
coun henunce_ thal view.

35 Theflat purchasers invested hard earned money. It s only reasonable io presurne
that the next logical step is for the purchaser to perfect the title to the premises
which have bezn allotted under the terms of the ABA. But the submission of the
developer is that the purchaser forsakes the remedy before the consumer forum
by seeking a Deed of Conveyance. To accept such a construction would lead to an
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absurd consequence of requiring the purchaser either to abandon a just claim as
a condition for abtaining the conveyance or to indefinitely delay the execution of
the Deed of Conveyance pending protracted consumer litigation.”

Therefore, in furtherance to the Hon'ble Apex Court judgement and the law laid
down in the Wg. Cdr. Arifur Rahman (supra), this authority holds that even after
execution of the conveyance deed, the complainant allottee cannot be precluded
from his right to seek delay possession charges as per provisions of the Act from

the respondent-promaoter

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

The common delayed possession charges & compensation are involved in all

these cases.

G.l1 Direct the respnndﬁn't to provide interest at the rate of 18% which is charged
by the complainant in case of default as per mlllng*interest @18% p.a. for the
delay which has to I:ni m]dula;gd as and whlm the 76 ‘months was completed and
thereafter, the grace nguihnrﬁ exhausted. Ful:ﬂmr.ithe calculation shall be done
on the total amount paid atthe above-mentioned interest rate till the date of order
pendente-lite.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the project
and is seeking possession of the subject unit and delay possession charges as

provided under the provisions of section 18(1) of the Act which reads as under

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he
shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing
over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.”

The apartment buyer's agreement was executed between the parties. As per

clause 3(a) of the allotment letter, the possession was to be handed over within
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36 months from the date commencement of construction along with a grace

period of 6 months. The clause 3(a) of the buyer's agreement is reproduced
below:

If{a) Offer of possession

That subject ta terms of this clause 3, and svbject to the apartment allottee (3] having
complied with all the terms and conditions of this egreement and not being in default
wnder any of the provisions of this agreement and further subject to compliance with
all provisions, formalities, registration of sale deed, documentation, payment of all
amount due and payable te the developgr by the apartment allottes(s] under this
agreement etc. as prescribed by the Mﬁﬁm the developer proposes to hand over
the possession of the apartment ¥ jﬁu _' nd of 36 months with the grace period
{"h,-, ",-,.!, of construction of the complex upon the
receipt of all project related app als ing sanction of building plans/ revised
plans and approval of all conc, equhﬂ#jp’hegnﬂ&dmg the fire service department,
civil aviation depurtment,_ﬁ':ﬁ uHﬂn control department etc as
may be required for cummenc.rng_. carrying on dnil completing the said compiex
subject to force majeurs, restraints or restrictions ’,l‘}‘nm any court/authorities. It is
however understood “between the parties that the possession of various
biocks/towers comprised (n the complex os also the various commuon facilities
planred therein shall be ready and completed in phases and will be handed over to
the alloctees of different block/towers as and when completed and in o phased
manner. (Emphasis supplied)

37. At the outset, it is relevaut te comment on I:hE preset possession clause of the

agreement wherein the pnsses‘:smnhas heﬂfn suhleﬁed to all kinds of terms and

conditions of this ﬂg:r%lt%llr. @M
M_dJd 5

provisions of this agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and

_ﬂpt being in default under any

documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this clause and
incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and uncertain but so heavily
loaded in favour of the promoter and against the allottees that even a single
default by him in fulfilling formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by
the promoter may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of

allottees and the commitment time period for handing over possession loses its
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meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the buyer’s agreement by the

promoter is just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and
to deprive the allottees of their right accruing after delay in possession. This is
just to comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and
drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottees is left with no

option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: As per clause 3(a) of buyer's agreement dated
18.11.2013, the respondent promaoter h:a_.s proposed to handover the possession
the said unit within a period of 36 months from date of commencement of
construction along with grace 'ﬂéﬁhd'éf,é_:mqﬁths‘ The said possession clause
incorporates unqualiﬁéﬂffeﬁﬁnn:"hr grace peﬁbﬂgéxtended period of 6 months.
Accordingly, the _autlfi:rﬁtf litemllx_iﬁtenpreting‘-_lthg same and allows this grace
period of 6 months to the pmmuéer at I;Elsxs‘lagé. Therefore, grace period of six
months as per clause 3(a) of buyer's ag_reamp’ﬁt Is allowed and included while
calculating the due date of handing over of possession

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest: The
complainant is seeking delay possession charges. However, proviso to section 18
provides that where an-allottee(s) does not intend to withdraw from the project,
he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18
and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

{1} For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections (4] and
(7] of section 19, the "Interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.;
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Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost af lending rate
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix fram time to time for lending to the
general public,

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the rule 15 of

the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest,
Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e, https://sbi.co.n, the

marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e,, 09.09.2022 is 8%.

Accordingly, the prescribed rate uf mtﬂrest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% Le, 10%. o

a‘:" '.-.

IR AT :?
A A
The definition of term 'interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act provides

that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promater, in case of
default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to

pay the allottee, jn ca;g,pﬂdel’qu]y The rellevaﬂ;:qecﬁqn is reproduced below:

“fea) ".rnj:erest maan% the rates of .rnterast ,pqynbh by the promater or
the allottee, as the ¢ Eﬂiﬂ mqy be
Explanation. —Fuﬁihﬂ:ﬂﬂrpﬂ!#ﬂfﬂﬁ' lause—

{i} the rate of interest Eﬁﬁrgsamc ﬁqﬁh‘miyﬂﬂﬂﬂ by the promoter, in case
of defuu_ﬁ, shall be equal to M’nﬂnmrmt which the promoter shail

be liable to pay

fii)  theinte tmﬁ gr%n ut;m’a.haﬂ be from the date
the promoter od the aﬁ: runﬁ- part thereof till the date the
amaunt pr part thereof and (nterest thereon is refunded, and the interest

payable by the allattee to the promoter shall be from the dote the allottee
defaultsin payment to the promoter il the date it is paid;”

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions made
regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
aver possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 3(a) of

the buyer’'s agreement executed between the parties, the possession of the subject
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apartment was to be delivered within a period of 36 months plus 6 months from

date of commencement of construction. Date of commencement is considered
from date to consent to establish i.e. 02,12.2013. As such the due date of handing

over of possession comes out to be 02.06.2017 in all the cases as detailed in para

no. 03 of order.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession of the subject
unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation certificate. In these
complaints, the occupation ce rtlﬂrgatgs wfre granted by the competent authority
on 29.11.2019 and on 24.02:2020, ThB-Tespm:ld&nt has offered the possession of
the subject unit(s) to I:l;hq rﬁpgcti'ﬂ! mﬁ;plqjuams after obtaining occupation
certificate from C‘D[l‘l[fﬁn,t authuﬂty, s0 it can be said that the complainant came
to know about the occupation :erﬁﬂmte onlyupon‘the date of offer of possession.
Therefore, in the interest of natural justice; the complainant should be given 2
months’ time from the date of offer of possession. This 2 months' of reasonable
time is being given to the complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation
of possession practiﬁﬂllj_r he has to arrange a lat of logistics and requisite
documents including Fl::'l:lt-lmzat Hl‘.l:l__.i'l:IEE_l o inspection ofthe completely finished unit
but this is subject tém'tﬁlaf the unit héinél handed over at the time of taking
possession is in habitable condition. In the case bearing no. Cr/3685/2021 titled
as Ashish Goutam V/s Apex Buildwell Private Limited, the possession was
offered on 01.03.2020 after receiving occupation certificate. It is further clarified

that the delay possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession

Page 25 0f 28



44,

43.

HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3685 of 2021 & 7 others

ie. 02.06.2017 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of possession
{01.03.2020) which comes out to be 01.05.2020.

Accordingly, it is the fallure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the apartment buyer's agreement to hand over the
possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the
mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18{1) of the
Act on the part of the respundeqi_: is.established. As such, the allottees shall he
paid, by the promoter, interest. fnrm;sr;ry month of delay from due date of
possession le. 02.062017 till nffer of pessession plus twe months (ie
01.05.2020), at the prescribed rate i.e., 10 % p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1)

of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

G.I1 Direct the resn-un':len tio pay a sum ofRs, 30 ﬂﬂﬂﬁ as cost of present litigation,
The complainant is sa&lﬂng rel!ef wir.t. cumpénsaﬂnn in the above-mentioned

reliefs. Hon'ble Eupreme 'Cuu rl; ﬂﬁlmﬂa irr duil' nppﬂﬂl nos. 6745-6749 of 2021
titled as M/s Newtech Prumﬂrers-nndﬂﬂuefnpers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up &
Ors., has held that an allottee is-entitled to claim compensation & litigation
charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation &
litigation expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard
to the factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation & legal
expenses. Therefore, for claiming compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and

section 19 of the Act, the complainant may file a separate complaint before
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Adjudicating Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29

of the rules.

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the followi ng directions
under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations cast upon the

promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under section 34(0):

L. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession cha rges as per the
proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 at the prescribed rate of l.l‘lt-.él'ﬂﬁj: i.e., 10% p.a. for every month of delay
on the amount paid by the chfﬁ.ﬁfﬁji&afnt to the respondent from the due date
of possession till offer of possession plus 2 months as per provisoe to section
18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

ii. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within 90 days
from the date of order of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

iil. The respondent is directed to fulfil all the contractual obligations conferred
upon him vide buyer's agreement,

iv.  The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is not
the part of the flat buyer's agreéement.

V. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after adjustment
of interest for the delayed period.

vi. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in case of
default shall be charped at the prescribed rate ie, 10% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the promaoter
shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession
charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.
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47. This decision shall mutatis mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of this

order.

48. Complaint stands disposed of. True certified copy of this order shall be placed in

the case file of each matter. There shall be separate decrees in individual cases.

49, File be consigned to registry.

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Autherity, Gurugram

Dated: 09.09.2022
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